## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

RECEIVED

FROM: Department of Public Works/Transportation Division

(Lead Department/Division)

2023 OCT 18 A II: 53

Based on a preliminary review of the project the following activity is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 (Pub. Res. Code Section 21000 et seq.), as defined in the State CEQA Guidelines and County Revised CEQA Guidelines.

APN(s) ROW

Project No. <u>864054</u>

**LOCATION:** Ortega Ridge Road area of the First Supervisorial District.

**PROJECT TITLE:** Bike Path Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The proposed project involves design and construction of an approximately 680' long Class 1 bike path connecting Ortega Hill bike path to Sheffield along North Jameson Ln. The path will be 8-10 foot-wide with 0-2' shoulders. Project includes minor grading and HMA bike path. Relocation of the Caltrans chain link fence, modify/improve drainage systems, and may include utility relocations. However, the width of the multi-use path would vary depending on constraints such as slope and available right of way. The bike path would be paved with asphalt concrete over an aggregate base. Equipment and vehicles associated with the project would be fueled from a maintenance vehicle located away from drainages and residences.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:	County of Santa Barbara		
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:	Public Works Transportation Division		
Exempt Status: (Check one)  Ministerial Statutory Exemption  X Categorical Exemption {15304 (h)} Emergency Project			
Declared Emergency			

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section: 15304: Class 4 consists of minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which does not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees for (h) the creation of bicycle lanes on existing right of way.

Reasons to support exemption findings: The project involves minor grading and retaining walls and paving for the construction of a bike path to facilitate safe pedestrian and bicycle travel in County and Caltrans jurisdiction. Consistent with this exemption, this proposed project does not occur on land with a slope of more than ten percent. The project is not located in any wetland or an officially designated (by federal, state, or local government action) scenic area, or in an officially mapped area of severe geologic hazard. The proposed bike path is in a location where there would be no changes in street capacity significantly affecting the level of service.

There is no substantial evidence that there are unusual circumstances (including future activities) resulting in (or which might reasonably result in) significant impacts which threaten the environment. The exceptions to the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines are:

(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be located -- a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.

CEQA Guidelines Section 15304 is a Class 4 exemption; therefore, this exception does not apply as this area is not in a mapped environmentally sensitive habitat area or in an officially mapped area of severe geologic hazard or officially designated (by federal, state, or local government action) scenic area.

(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.

The project involves construction a public bike path for pedestrian safety there are no other projects proposed in the same area, thus this exception does not apply.

(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.

The project does not involve and is not located in any wetland or an officially designated environmentally sensitive habitat area, or in officially mapped areas of severe geologic hazard. Therefore, are no unusual circumstances which would create a possibility that there would be a significant effect on the environment and this exception does not apply.

(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,

historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration or certified EIR.

The project does not involve a scenic highway or a project which may result in damage to a scenic resource, rock outcropping or similar resources. Therefore, this exception does not apply

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

The project area was searched for hazardous material cleanup sites and permitted facilities using the ENVIRSTOR database There are no hazardous wastes site or permitted facilities are located in the area. Therefore, this exception does not apply.

(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

The roadway involved is not identified as a historical resource. The project area was reviewed and it was determined there are no cultural or historical resources in the project area. Therefore, this exception does not apply.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director Public Works
Transportation/Engineering Division, Phone: (805) 568-3064

Department/Division Representative: Morgan M. Jones, Engineering Environmental Program
Business Leader,

Acceptance Date: October 17, 2023

Morgan M. Jones

October 17, 2023

Department Representative

Date

NOTE: To comply with County CEQA guidelines and a copy must be filed with the County Clerk of the Board after project approval to begin a 35-day statue of limitations on legal challenges.

Distribution: Date Filed by County Clerk: \_\_\_\_\_



Contact Person

## 2023 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

## County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

Complete this form when filing a Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negative Declaration, Environmental Impact Report or Notice of Exemption.

You will need to submit one original for posting plus one copy for the Department of Fish & Wildlife. A scanned copy including the date/time of posting will be emailed to the Lead Agency and Project Applicant. If you would like a return copy, please submit an extra copy along with a pre-addressed, stamped envelope.

Contact Person		Phone			
Yanette Luna			805-568-3094		
Lead Agency Dept. of Public Works, Transportation		Lead Agency Email			
		yluna@countyofsb.or			
Project Title					
Senate Bill 1 Baseline Funding Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding between Santa Barbara Count	y Association of Governments, and the County of Santa Barbara for the Sheffield Drive to Or	rtega Hill Pedestrian	and Bicycle Connector, First Supervisorial Dist		
Project Applicant	Email	Phone			
Chris Sneddon	csneddo@countyofsb.org	805-568-3064			
Project Applicant Address	City	State	Zip		
123 E Anapamu St	Santa Barbara	CA	93101		
DO	CUMENT BEING FILED:				
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		************	************************		
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)					
☐ No Effect Determination (must be att	ached)		\$0.00		
☐ Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative De	claration				
	)				
☐ No Effect Determination (must be attached)			\$0.00		
■ Notice of Exemption		<	\$0.00		
■ County Administrative Handling Fee (required	for all filings, effective 7/19/18)	******	\$50.00		
		TOTAL	\$ 50.00		
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLIC	ABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE T	IME OF	FILING		
•	☐ Journal Entry #		_		

## Journal Entry

2824644 Batch ID: Document Number: JE - 0255465

Document Description: Process fee-Notice of Exemp-Sheffield/Ortega MOU 10/17/2023

Processed On: Processed By:

Created On: 9/25/2023 1:17:18 PM Created By: Brian Gilbert

Post On:

Cash Type: 1 - Interfund References Audit Trail: 10 17 23 Accounting

	Equip Depositor Description		Process fee-Notice of Exemp-Sheffield/Ortega MOU	PROCESSING FEE FOR Notice of Exemption	PROCESSING FFF FOR Notice of Exemption	DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	PROCESSING FEE FOR Notice of Exemption
	Depositor						
	Equip						
	Area						
1	Act		3				
	CHINGING FIND PURIT PRO	00000	00000				
1		0100	3				
2	8	2110				4020	
Crodit Amount	ממון אווסמון ו		00 03	20.00		50.00	100.00
Debit Amount	C line of the control	50.00		00	20.00		100.00
11 Acct		7650				5746	Total
GL Acct		2810	0110	0110		2710	
Dept	-	054			,	7.10	
Fund		0015	0015	000	, ,	1000	

Valid	<b> </b> >
Signed On	9/26/2023 2:56:38 PM
Department/Agency-Fund Group	054-Roads
Approval Level	Fund/Department
Signed By	Brian Gilbert

	Valid	•
	Signed On	
	Department/Agency-Fund Group Signed On	054-Roade
	Approval Level	Brian Gilbert Fund/Department 054-Roads
Signatures	Signed By	Brian Gilbert

DI W 755.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a		Print	StartOv	/er Save	
		RECEIPT	NUMBER:		
	•	42 —	10/18/2023	<del></del> 280	
		STATE CLE	ARINGHOUSE	NUMBER (If applicat	ble)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
	yluna@countyofsb.org	10/18/2	10/18/2023		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMEN	NT NUMBER	
Santa Barbara					
PROJECT TITLE					
Agreement & Memo of Understanding btw. SBCAG & Co	o. of SB for Sheffield D				
Chris Sneddon	csneddo@countyofsb	1	PHONE NUMBER (805) 568-3064		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
123 E Anapamu St	Santa Barbara	CA	93101		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)			100101		
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ Stat	e Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				-	
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$	3,839.25	\$	0.0	00
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		2,764.00	\$	0.0	<u>)0</u>
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due dire	ectly to CDFW \$	1,305.25	\$	0.0	)0
<ul> <li>Exempt from fee</li> <li>Notice of Exemption (attach)</li> <li>CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)</li> <li>Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)</li> </ul>				·	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources (	Control Board only)	\$850.00	<b>:</b>	0.00	0
☑ County documentary handling fee	<b></b>	\$		50.00	0
☐ Other		<b>S</b>			
PAYMENT METHOD:		•			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL RE	CEIVED \$		50.00	<u>0</u>
SIGNATURE	Y OF FILING PRINTED NAM	E AND TITL	<b>E</b>		-
	ine Douglas, Deputy C				